the OEB to recognize revenue when it has exercised its legislative authority to obligate an individual or
organization to pay the amount assessed by the OEB.

The Agency’s accounting policies for its revenue streams are disclosed in detail in Note 2c below. The amount
of adjustment for each financial statement line item affected by the adoption of PS 3400 for the current and prior
year is presented in the table below.

(i) Impact on annual surplus or deficit

Year ended
March 31, 2023

Excess of revenue over expenses $ 550,572

Revenue

Increase (decrease) due to change in timing of recognition for:

General cost recoveries (972,528)

Regulatory process costs – proceeding and consultation (531,373)

Amortization of deferred revenue related to capital assets (1,447,009)

(2,950,910)

Deficiency of revenue over expenses – as restated for adoption of PS 3400 $ (2,400,338)

10

11
ONTARIO ENERGY BOARD  ANNUAL REPORT 2023 - 2024

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)
(ii) Impact on assets, liabilities, net debt, and accumulated surplus or deficit

As at April 1, 2022
As previously

reported
PS 3400

Adjustments
As

Restated

Accounts receivable $ 1,595,740 $ 910,278 $ 2,506,018

Regulatory process costs to be assessed 1,318,974 (1,318,974) –

Deferred revenue 1,180,266 (1,180,266) –

Deferred revenue related to capital assets 4,265,312 (4,265,312) –

Operating reserve 7,014,000 (7,014,000) –

Net Assets: Internally Restricted Net Assets 1,558,834 (1,558,834) –

Net Assets: Invested in capital assets – 4,265,312 4,265,312

Net Assets: Internally restricted – – 1,558,834 1,558,834
administrative penalties fund

Net Assets: Unrestricted – 7,785,571 7,785,571

As at March 31, 2023
As previously

reported
PS 3400

Adjustments
As

Restated

Accounts receivable $ 877,154 $ 540,187 $ 1,417,341

Regulatory process costs to be assessed 1,480,256 (1,480,256) –

Deferred revenue 945,036 (945,036) –

Deferred revenue related to capital assets 4,581,005 (4,581,005) –

Operating reserve 4,514,000 (4,514,000) –

Net Assets: Internally Restricted Net Assets 2,109,406 (2,109,406) –

Net Assets: Invested in capital assets – 4,581,005 4,581,005

Net Assets: Internally restricted – – 2,109,406 2,109,406
administrative penalties fund

Net Assets: Unrestricted – 4,518,967 4,518,967

ONTARIO ENERGY BOARD  ANNUAL REPORT 2023 - 2024

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)
c)  Revenue recognition

General cost recovery

The OEB has the legislative authority under section 26 of the OEB Act to recover all expenses incurred and
expenditures made by the OEB in the exercise of any power or duties under the Act or any other Act. Under the
Act, every person or organization cost assessed by the OEB shall pay the amount on the assessment. Accordingly,